HAROLD WEISBERG

7627 Old Receiver Rd.

i D 21702 -
Dr, ungela leyer Fratencs, M 10/1:/93

Failure dnclysis Associsztes
149 Cormonwenlth Drive .0.Box 3015
Henlo Park, CA 94025

Dear Dr. ileyer,

Hany thankes for your letter of the Tth and its encloswres. The letter is already
avniting Dr. Cerald licknight of Hood College and he'll get the cassetite as soon as I
loolt at ite I'1l delay that until I le rn if he waents to look at it at that time,

Tol v letter responds to% of what I wanted to knou. % is neutral, it covers
nmuch of what I wanted to report that way and I'd like yeur permission to use it rather
than a pnraplﬁse in the ch;léa‘ter I plan on Pésner's Appendix A,

If you remember ny letters I both unfortunately and fortunately lead a life of
convoluted hours from medical problems. Our meil was delayed by the holiday and as it
nears my bedtime I write you in haste to make tomorrow's meil Lefore reading the enclosures.
I've sldrmed them and the one question that camc to mind promptly is that you enclose
nothing I saw on the jury's decisions If you would prefer not to I'¥e also just received
but have not locked at mome news accountd of the Trial and I believe it is likely that
the; may include what I am looking fore# I Juta et

What you say about your enhancing of the Zapruder film interests wme for other reasons.
L would like a-gtlnﬁlﬁv}; :c;m Zapruder permission to use the film in my work but not com-
mercinlly two pimds<loe it if you c:n provide them. I'll pay the cost. If you had access
to the original I would like a print of Freme 202 with the material between the sprocket
holes included, In that f_‘rame my interest iz limited to that material. If you remember
my Vhitewash II I used thec printed frame from the volumes to prove that Willis at that
point id seen walling into the street with the camera down from his eye after taldng the
fifth ol the slide set he solds If I decide to use it I'1l be in touch with Henry Zapruder
agein. The other print I'd like is one that you would select in the sdquence %34-343. The
Commission was te have printed those nine and did note When I commented on that in the
same book they were added to the tray of the slices shown in the archives and I studied
them in 19664 In that sequence there is a point uhen the President is turned facing his
wife and the back of his head ig clearly visible., I saw no trace of blood on it or on
his shirt collar, That is what I want to be able to show. While I have an excellent
print of the film it has not been safe for me to drive out of toun since 1977 and I have
note L have not located any local facility for doing that kind bf werk well., Decent
enlargement frowm a VCR cassette, wthich i’;" I have,is not possible.

Tou also refer to photpgraphs of Dealey Plaza. At that stage of my work, early, I
was broke and in debt and did not obtain prints of the pictures I used, I used th: vol-
mnese I had one good acrial view, loaned it and it gfljin_ot returneds I have a very good

2
friend, a =l hictory professor and a writer in Auc]l:lan:"/:ﬂho re.ently asked me for a good



sioture of the arcae IE ow would be hnd enough to send ldim ene and inelude how you
vant 1L credited 4% dight et ¥edA sone good publieity down there.dpain, I'1l repay the
1058,

I wnm alzo interested in what you say about the Comnally lapel novement end I am
aunve of tho interpetation siven it. Can you tell me vhether the Connally jacket was
ermdned to determaine whether thers is a bullet hele in it at {that point?

I am aware &i@vg& what Posner wrote about the teste with bullets fired at reduced
spreds IT you can tell me, was it thenascumed that the inpact of the WL bullet in the
sd ol s=bullet theory on Luacs prior {o thelTist had no influence on the h?ﬂ.let that

culi hove any intlluence on the results sith v duced-gpeed [ired bullets? .Eﬁ g0, vas
therc a hasis for such an assu:ption.

In this »egard i€ you can provide a print of the base of that bullet as tested by
you at the end of itn carcer I'll appreciate that. Az Posner used it what is not visible,
L presune because it io obscured by the lLole Guinn drilled %o remove his sample, is the
cuta wade by the IBI to remove a sample ostensibly for spec‘l:rlég,fraphic analkysis but actully
creatly in eicess ol any needed fer that purpose. There is no accpunting for vhat was
lone with vhat was not used for that test, An amount that would have sufficed spuld have
icen removed with a fingernailsl go into this and nuch else in a book now being prepared
vor publication. Richard Gallen is the copublishers I'll inform him of your interest in
the book T'm gtill writing and I presuse he'll let you lmow when both bocks are out.

fou refer to your "in-house library," saying my books are there. If at any time in
the future you have interests thal could be served by access to the large quantity, about
a thurd of a willion pagee, avout a quarter of a million on the JFK assassination, mosg
of the rest on that of Hartin Luther &ny, jr., I male all of that freely available to
2ll worldng in the field. Posner spent three days witih those files, This will be Hood's
nolicy alsos

Should auy of your people who worked on the pr?ject have any interest in using those
vecords, thoy vill be wekeouwe to do thate Bither side. liost of those who use these files
are those + lmovw I will not apree with.

It is a remarkable coincidence, and I have no reason to believe it is anything
move than that, thal aside from my first ot letter to you bein;: delayed in the mail,
the only other delayed letter ol wlbich L1 lmow for a very long period of time is lir,
Gallen's sayin;; he i» interested in this book I'm doing,

T do lope you'll permdit me fo use youf oim neut ol words and that you'll let me
knoy as soon as yoeu can. Azide froir conclusions that chapter is one of the two I have
tliey are imp:ﬁ:rial.

IR writer Tricnd: Yal lictdrk Again thaonks, s}ngerely,

95 Peh Road, Epsom ) LU
sucldand 1003, Ha A
far .1d Veisbers



Fallure Analysis Assoclates. Inc.

Engineering and Scientific Services

149 Commonwaealth Drive, P.O. Box 3015

Menlo Park, Caolifornia 94025

(415) 326-9400 Telex 704216 Fax (415) 326-8072

October 7, 1993

Re: Your Request for Information

Mr. Harold Weisberg
7627 Old Receiver Rd.
Frederick, MD 21702

Dear Mr. Weisberg:

Thank you very much for your letters dated September 17th and September 29th, As we
received both letters within the last two days, any delay in our response has been a
function of the Post Office.

I am familar with your work having read your books last year during our trial preparation
for the American Bar Association (ABA) Section of Litigation's Mock Trial, " U.S. vs.
Oswald". 1In fact, your work resides in our in-house library. With your permission, I
would like to spend the next portion of this letter describing to you the background of our
work for the ABA Mock Trial so that you are more familiar with why we created these
animations and why they are being utilized so much now, in the 30th anniversary year of
the JFK assassination.

Background to the Investigation

Failure Analysis Associates, Inc. (FaAA) is the nation's leading consulting firm dedicated
to the investigation, analysis, and prevention of failures of an engineering or scientific
nature. Our work is well-known throughout the litigation field and we pride ourselves in
utilizing the most state-of-the-art techniques in engineering analysis and demonstrative
evidence preparation. This is why we were contacted by the ABA.

In March, 1992, members of the Litigation Section of the ABA approached FaAA to
assist with a Mock Trial Presentation for their 1992 Annual Meeting in San Francisco later
that year. The ABA asked FaAA to provide expert witness testimony for both sides of the
litigation - a first for our organization. We were also asked to provide all demonstrative
evidence (courtboards, video, graphics, and computer animation) After much discussion,
the decision was made to put Lee Harvey Oswald on "trial" at the event. Please be advised
that this was a Mock Trial designed to educate attorneys on proper trial techniques as
well as the use of technology to display demonstrative evidence. This trial was not used
as a forum to prove or disprove that Oswald killed President Kennedy.

Foilure Analysis Assotiotes ond the bockground with crack are registered trademarks of The Faliure Group. Inc.
Failure Analysis Assotiates, Inc. s a member of The Failute Group, Inc., which has offices and subsidiones in: UNITED STATES EUROPE CANADA
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Trial Preparation

It was determined that the Prosecution would consider the following issues: The Magic or
Tumbling Bullet Theory, Injury Analysis, and Path Trajectory of the Bullets. The Defense
team, of which I was a member, concerned itself with Ballistics, Other Potential Firing
Positions/Assassins, as well as "shooting holes" in the Prosecution's case. Both sides
utilized the following background information: Warren Commission Report, House Select
Committee Report, "Crossfire" as well as a copy of the Zapruder Film. In addition,
either side could acquire additional materials if necessary, if approved by the other side.
That is how we acquired your books. Latimer's medical work was also used extensively
and we had many discussions with Larry Howard in Dallas as well.

The Prosecution

The work that the Prosecution team presented you have seen in Posner's book. The lead
member of the team was Dr, Robert Piziali, a V.P. and Manager of our Biomechanics
Group. Injury analysis was performed using information provided in the record as well as
photographs that have appeared in numerous books and articles. The Zapruder film was
enhanced and each frame captured as a still to analyze the movements of the vehicle's
occupants. During this analysis, the Prosecution was able to detect movement in the lapel
flap on Governor Connelly's jacket which prompted them to associate this with the timing
of the first/second shot. Frame by frame analysis was also used to determine timing
sequences for the firings of the three bullets.

FaAA obtained aerial photographs of Dealey Plaza as well as photographs of each building
in the Plaza to assist in the creation of the computer animation of the area. The data was
precise, most likely within an accuracy of approximately two inches, Using this
information, the potential entry point of the President's head wound, photogrammetric
positioning of the Governor and the President as well as reverse projection techniques, the
Prosecution located the positions of the two men in the vehicle and then related the injury
positions in the bodies. In this way, the trajectory of the bullet, i.e., the cone that you see
in Posner's book, could be estimated. As you can see, there is not a straight line
trajectory, but a cone, to incorporate the + accuracy of the analysis. As the cone happens
to take in all of the 6th floor window, the prosecution used this to build a strong case.

The Defense

We were able to obtain a Mannlicher Carcano rifle and bullets from the same lot that
Oswald was alleged to have fired. We concentrated on his ability as a marksman to make
that shot, the quality of the weapon utilized, the "better shot" available as the vehicle
moved toward the 6th floor on Houston Street; and the timing sequence of shots.
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To do this analysis, we instrumented the weapon in all directions so that we could monitor
the gunman's head movement as well as the rifle movement when the shots were taken.
Dr. McCarthy, our CEO and a expert shot, performed the experiments as well as provided
testimony during the trial. We were able to produce timing sequences that corresponded
to the sequences found by the House Select Committee investigation as well as the Warren
Report. In addition, we obtained skulls and attempted to reproduce the "pristine bullet".
In one or two instances, a slightly damaged bullet was obtained, in others, it was heavily
damaged. Dr. McCarthy also looked at using other weapons, as well as other ammunition,
which might have used to make the shots. We also located positions on the grassy knoll
where witnesses alleged to have located the sounds of gunfire. In this way, we developed
a "killing zone" - i.e. the first shot was taken from the 6th floor, then the vehicle moves
into the "killing zone" location and the other gunmen have better shots. Remember, all we
needed to do was put "doubt" in the jury's mind with regard to the facts of the case. The
Prosecution had the burden of proof

The Trial

We produced all demonstrative evidence for the trial - graphics of the scene, aerial
photographs of Dealey Plaza, video of our tests, and three-dimensional animations of the
Tumbling Bullet, Fly-Around of Dealey Plaza, Timing Sequence of Shots, Killing Zones,
etc. The enclosed tape has a review of the trial. We hope that, as you requested, the tape
will be housed in the Hood College library so that students many look at it and gain
understanding on how technology can be utilzed in the courtrooms of today (and the
future).

The trial lasted 16 hours (2 days). It was attended by well over 500 people. We had a
real jury, picked from San Francisco residents. The jury, and a shadow jury, were
monitored real-time for their responses by jury consulting experts from DecisionQuest.
These juries were not able to see their reactions, but the audience was. The trial was
presided over by some of the most senior judges in the country, including two Federal
Court Judges. Other participants besides Dr. Piziali and Dr. McCarthy were Dr. Cyril
Wecht and Dr. Martin Fackler. In additions actors and members of the FaAA staff acted
as witnesses. The trial resulted in 7/5 split by the jury. 7 to convict and 5 to acquit. [
have enclosed a copy of the program from the event for your review of the participants.

After the Mock Trial

We were very pleased with the success of the Mock Trial and the materials that we
produced. At present, a continuing legal education (CLE) video tape is being produced by
our organization for the ABA and its members. Everyone here has their own view of
whether or not Oswald was responsible for the death of the President, but FaAA takes no
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position on this matter. It is my understanding that Mr. Posner contacted Dr. Piziali after
he saw the COURT TV show. I am not aware of what was discussed, but Mr. Posner
apparently thought the prosecution's case was worth discussing and informed Dr. Piziali of
such. Thus, Dr. Piziali gave approval for him to utilize their work for his investigation.
We were unaware of Mr. Posner's investigation results until we saw the US News and
World Report article last month (enclosed for your review). I have read the chapter in
"Case Closed" which acknowledges the work of Dr. Piziali and his team. It is, however, a
bit confusing as to the understanding that the work was done for the ABA and not Mr.
Posner.

Since FaAA has not proved, or disproved anything with regard to the person (or persons)
behind the assassination, we have therefore decided to make no public statements with
regard to Mr. Posner's book. We leave it up to researchers, like yourself, to analyze all
the facts, and myths, and draw conclusions that the rest of us can learn from.

We have received many inquiries from the national media and have been fortunate to have
much of our work shown on the national networks because of Mr.Posner's reference to
FaAA. If there is confusion on the part of the media when they request information from
us, we correct their confusion with regard to who we performed the work for.

I hope you found this information useful and I wish you much success with your
manuscript. When it is published, please let me know so that I can obtain a copy. With
regard to your colleague who's request was apparently ignored, 1 can only tell you that I
am answering each inquiry personally. Our work product is confidential and not normally
distributed to the general public, It is highly unlikely that we would have deliberately
ignored his request. Please have him contact me directly to discuss his request.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me directly at 415-688-6951.
Thank you again for your inquiry

Sincerely,

Angela A. Meyer, th)‘f;.{.
Manager of Client Services

enclosure:  JFK Materials

.cc: Dr. Roger McCarthy (w/o attachments)




